

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-2078

CHRISTINE KOSTOGLANIS
Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

LEROY L. YATES; and DIAMOND MEDICAL SPA & VEIN,
P.C. an Iowa Professional Corporation,
Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT
COUNTY (NO. LACE 130418)
THE HONORABLE MARLITA A. GREVE

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF

JENNIFER RINDEN AT0006606
DESIRÉE KILBURG AT0010265
VINCENT S. GEIS AT0013055
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.
500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107, Cedar Rapids, IA 52406
PHONE: (319) 365-9461
FAX: (319) 365-8443
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Statement of Issues Presented for Review 5

Routing Statement..... 6

Statement of the Case..... 6

Statement of the Facts 8

Argument 9

I. The district court correctly held Plaintiff’s claims time-barred under the applicable statute of limitations. 9

A. Preservation of Error 9

B. Standard of Review..... 9

C. The district court properly granted Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment as Plaintiff’s claims are founded in medical negligence, and she cannot evade the lapsed statute of limitations...... 11

i. Plaintiff seeks to recover for alleged medical negligence...... 11

ii. Courts dispose of claims according to their nature, rather than their appellation. 13

iii. This is a negligence action, and the Court should treat it as such. 16

iv. Plaintiff failed to bring suit within the applicable time provided by the statute of limitations...... 18

Conclusion 20

Statement on Oral Argument..... 20

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.... 22

Certificate of Filing and Service 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bagelmann v. First Nat'l Bk.</i> , 823 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 2012).....	9
<i>Christus Health Gulf Coast v. Carswell</i> , 505 S.W.3d 528 (Tex. 2016)	19
<i>Diamond Prods. Co. v. Skipton Painting & Insulating, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 137 (Iowa 1998).....	10
<i>Drainage Ditch No. 119 v. Inc. City of Spencer</i> , 268 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1978).....	10
<i>Fees v. Mut. Fire and Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 490 N.W.2d 55 (Iowa 1992).....	10
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	10
<i>Kapadia v. Preferred Risk Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 418 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 1988).....	10
<i>Kemin Industries, Inc. v. KPMG Peat Marwick, LLP</i> , 578 N.W.2d 212 (1998).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Langwith v. Am. Nat. Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 793 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2010).....	18
<i>Lemmond v. Sewell</i> , 473 So.2d 1047 (Ala. 1985).....	18
<i>Long v. Jensen</i> , 522 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 1994)	15
<i>Lucas v. Awaad</i> , 830 N.W.2d 141 (Mich. App. 2013).....	13, 17
<i>McMichael v. Howell</i> , 919 So. 2d 18 (Miss. 2005)	17
<i>Millwright v. Romer</i> , 322 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1982).....	15
<i>Mueller v. Wellmark, Inc.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2012)	10
<i>Sandbulte v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 343 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1984).....	18
<i>Scott v. City of Sioux City</i> , 432 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 1988).	14, 18
<i>Timmerman v. Eich</i> , 809 F. Supp. 2d 932 (N.D. Iowa 2011).....	16
<i>Venard v. Winter</i> , 524 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 1994).....	13, 19

Statutes

Iowa Code § 614.1(9)(a).....	19, 20
Iowa Code § 668.11	12
Iowa Code §§ 668.11, 12.....	15
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a)	6

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 11
